returns 100,180 100,180 ---
Rebates payable 29,561 29,561 ---
Payroll taxes payable 8,235 8,235 ---
Derivatives  ---  1,968,750  1,968,750  (d)
Other current
liabilities 90,373 90,370 (3) (c)
Total current
liabilities 1,383,146 3,351,893 1,968,747
Long-term debt 42,972 42,972 ---
Deferred income taxes, net 253,968 157,840 (96,128) (b)
Stockholders’ equity (Note 9):

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-K

124

Common stock 48,620 48,620 ---
Paid-in capital 9,198,417 7,521,339 (1,677,078)  (d)
Retained (deficit) (5,631,787) (6,170,831) (539,044) (a)
Total stockholders’
equity 3,615,250 1,399,128 (2,216,122)
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 5,295,336 $ 4,951,833 $ (343,503)

(a) Decrease from reclassification of 2002 debt forgiveness and additional accumulated
amortization.
(b) Decrease from effects of recognizing additional amortization.
(c) Rounding difference.
(d) Reclassification of common stock warrants as a derivative under EITF 00-19.
Liability adjusted to fair value.

F-29

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-K

125

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 2003

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 36,339 $ 41,668 $ 5,329 (a)
Accounts receivable,
trade 365,803 365,803 ---
Inventories 272,600 272,600 ---
Other current assets 21,920 21,920 ---
Total current assets 696,662 701,991 5,329
Property and equipment, net 65,603 65,603 ---
Software license, net 2,513,158 2,769,291 256,133 (b)
Capitalized software development
costs, net 584,706 584,706 ---
Restricted cash 105,683 100,354 (5,329) (a)
Other assets 63,818 63,818 ---
Total assets $ 4,029,630 $ 4,285,763 $ 256,133

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Notes payable (Note
6) $ 89,999 $ 89,999 $ ---
Current maturities of
long-term debt 126,876 126,876 ---
Accrued royalties 1,499,006 1,499,006 ---
Accounts payable,
trade 989,354 989,354 ---
Accrued payroll 216,767 216,767 ---
Reserve for sales
returns 57,572 57,572 ---
Reserve for rebates
payable 357,451 233,189 (124,262) (e)
Payroll taxes payable 221,600 221,600 ---
Other current
liabilities 89,554 89,554 ---
Total current
liabilities 3,648,179 3,523,917 (124,262)
Long-term debt (Note 7) 73,764 73,763 (1) (c)
Deferred income taxes, net (Note
8) 1,051,327 717,151 (334,176) (d)
Commitments and contingencies (Note 18)
Stockholders’ equity (Note 9):
Preferred stock 51 51 ---

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-K

126

Common stock 21,011 21,011 ---
Paid-in capital 7,080,629 7,080,629 ---
Retained (deficit) (7,845,331) (7,130,759) 714,572
Total stockholders’
equity (743,640) (29,068) 714,572
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 4,029,630 $ 4,285,763 $ 256,133

(a) Reclassify cash held for repurchase of invoices assigned to factor as corresponding
liability classified as current liability.
(b) Decrease from reclassification of 2002 debt forgiveness and additional
accumulated amortization.
(c) Rounding difference.
(d) Decrease from effects of recognizing additional amortization.
(e) Decrease from reassessment of reserve balance.

F-30

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-K

127

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2004

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 5,218,784 $ 5,422,097 $ 203,313 (a)
Cost of sales 1,745,664 1,820,553 74,889 (b)
Gross profit 3,473,120 3,601,544 128,424
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,294,377 1,280,761 (13,616) (c)
General and
administrative 2,309,837 2,309,838 1 (d)
Rebate reserve
adjustment (266,301) --- 266,301 (a)
Bad debt expense 22,778 22,778 ---
Amortization expense 16,343 519,850 503,507 (e)
Depreciation expense 44,478 44,478 ---
Total operating
expenses 3,421,512 4,177,705 756,193
Earnings (loss) from operations 51,608 (576,161) (627,769)
Interest income 1,378 1,378 ---
Other income 9,276 1,011,366 1,002,090 (f)
Nonrecurring items (154,569) --- 154,569 (g)
Other adjustments --- (154,569) (154,569) (g)
Loss on fair value adjustment of
derivatives  ---  (291,672)  (291,672)  (k)
Loss on disposition of assets (141) (141) ---
Interest expense (42,007) (42,007) ---
Loss before income
taxes (134,455) (51,806) 82,649
Provision for income taxes 1,750,908 1,015,859 (735,049) (h)
Income before
extraordinary item 1,616,453 964,053 (652,400)
Extraordinary item, net of
applicable taxes 601,216 --- (601,216) (i)
Net income $ 2,217,669 $ 964,053 $ (1,253,616)

Basic earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ (0.03) (j)
Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ (0.03) (j)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 34,520,754 34,520,754 ---
Diluted 35,195,840 35,195,840 ---

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-K

128

(a) Reclassification of adjustment to reserve for rebates from sales and marketing and
other operating expenses.
(b) Reclassification of fulfillment expenses from sales and marketing expenses.
(c) Reclassification of fulfillment expenses and rebates expense to sales and cost of
sales.
(d) Rounding difference.
(e) Increase from changing software license agreement from indefinite life to 10 year
life.
(f) Increase from reclassification of debt forgiveness from Extraordinary item.
(g) Reclassification of Non-recurring items as Other adjustments.
(h) Deferred tax effects of changes to software license agreement.
(i) Reclassification of debt forgiveness as other income and the related income tax
effects.
(j) Reduction in EPS from net effect of above revisions.
(k) Adjustment to fair value of derivatives per EITF 00-19.

F-31

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-K

129

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2003

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 4,390,757 $ 4,560,911 $ 170,154 (a)
Cost of sales 1,284,608 1,327,983 43,375 (b)
Gross profit 3,106,149 3,232,928 126,779
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 813,438 815,954 2,516 (c)
General and
administrative 1,751,235 1,751,234 (1) (d)
Nonrecurring items (583,628) --- 583,628 (e)
Bad debt expense 23,208 23,208 ---
Amortization expense 45,157 504,427 459,270 (f)
Depreciation expense 43,224 43,224 ---
Total operating
expenses 2,092,634 3,138,047 1,045,413
Earnings from operations 1,013,515 94,881 (918,634)
Interest income 9,727 9,727 ---
Other income 7,977 1,458,121 1,450,144 (e)
Nonrecurring items 866,516 --- (866,516) (e)
Loss on disposition of assets (2,659) (2,659) ---
Interest expense (87,144) (87,144) ---
Income before income
taxes 1,807,932 1,472,926 (335,006)
Provision for income taxes 33,567 226,461 192,894 (g)
Net income $ 1,841,499 $ 1,699,387 $ (142,112)

Basic earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.09 $ 0.08 $ (0.01) (h)
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.08 $ ---

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 20,411,438 20,411,438 ---
Diluted 22,365,438 22,365,438 ---

(a) Reclassification of adjustment to reserve for rebates from sales and marketing
expenses.
(b) Reclassification of fulfillment expense from sales and marketing expenses.
(c) Reclassification of adjustment to reserve for rebates to revenues and fulfillment
expense to cost of sales.
(d) Rounding difference.
(e) Reclassification of Nonrecurring items as Other income.

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-K

130